Phone: +1 561 779 5660 E-mail : Info@datexel.com - Web Site www.datexel.com
  DAT 2165DAT 2165
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The converter DAT 2165 is designed to provide on the output two linearised voltage or current signals proportional with the temperature characteristics of
the Pt100 sensors  connected on its inputs. It is possible to connect on the input both 3 wire Pt100 and 2 wire Pt100.
The user can program the input ranges and the output signal type  by the proper DIP-switches available after opening the suitable door located on the
side of device.
The regulation of Zero and Span values is made by the  ZERO and SPAN potentiometers located on the front side of device.

Datexel s.r.l. reserves its right to modify totally or in part the characteristics of its product without notice at any time .
HOW TO ORDER
The device is supplied regulated as requested on the order.
In case of the configuration is not specified, the parameters must be set
by the user.
Input range
Output range
ORDER CODE EXAMPLE:
DAT2165  0÷200   °C    4÷20mA
DAT 2165: CONFIGURATION & CALIBRATION
1) Calculate the difference between the maximum and the minimum value
of the input range (Span).
2) Refer to the “ Input ranges table " and determine in the column  " SPAN "
the position where the calculated value is included, then referring to the
position obtained, determine in the column  “ZERO”, the line in which the
minimum value is included .
Refer to the “ Output ranges table " and determine in the column  " Output
signal " the position of the output value.
In the correspondent lines is shown as to set the DIP-switches .
3) Set the DIP-switches as indicated .
4) Connect on input a 3 wires Pt100 simulator  programmed to supply the
maximum and minimum values of the input range or a fixed resistor of the
same values.
5) Set the simulator at the minimum temperature or to connect a fixed
resistor correspondent to the minimum value .
6) By the ZERO potentiometer calibrate the output at the minimum value .
7) Set the simulator at the maximum temperature or to connect a fixed
resistor correspondent to the maximum value .
8) By the SPAN potentiometer calibrate the output at the maximum value .
9) Repeat the operation from the step 5 to the step 8 until the output value
will be correct  ( 3 attempts typically required).
Configuration ex. : -30/200 °C out 0÷10 Vdc
Span => 200°C - (-30°C) = 230°C;
Input switches configuration (DSI ): Off, Off, Off, Off.
Output switches configuration (DSO ): Off, On, Off, On, Off.
ED.03.07REV.06
=  DIP SWITCHES: " ON"
SPAN ZERO
DSIINPUT
1 2 3 4
< 80°C (176°F)
80 to 200°C(176 to 392°F)
200 to 250°C(392 to 482°F) - 50 to 50°C(-58 to 122°F)
- 50 to -25°C(-58 to -13°F)
- 25 to 12°C(-13 to 53°F)
 12 to 50°C(53 to 122 °F)
< 80°C (176°F)
< 80°C (176°F)
80 to 200°C(176 to 392°F)
80 to 200°C(176 to 392°F)
250 to 650°C(482 to 1202°F) - 50 to 50°C(-58 to 122°F)
- 50 to -25°C(-58 to -13°F)
- 25 to 12°C(-13 to 53°F)
 12 to 50°C(53 to 122 °F)
OUTPUT SIGNAL
DSO
1 2 3 4
0÷20 mA
4÷20 mA
0÷10 V
5
OUTPUT RANGES TABLE
INPUT RANGES TABLE
WIRING
INPUT CONNECTIONS
POWER SUPPLY CONNECTIONS
Pt100
E